
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHAGHTICOKE TRIBAL NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, Secretary, Department of the Interior; JAMES E. CASON, Associate Deputy Secretary, Department of the Interior; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, OFFICE OF FEDERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT; INTERIOR BOARD OF INDIAN APPEALS; KENT SCHOOL CORPORATION; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; TOWN OF KENT; and THE CONNECTICUT LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
of Connecticut
MARK F. KOHLER*
ROBERT J. DEICHERT
Assistant Attorneys General
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
(860)808-5020
Mark.Kohler@ct.gov
*Counsel for Respondent
State of Connecticut*

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

**COUNTER STATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Federal Tribal Acknowledgment	2
B. Because of Massive Gaps in the STN's Evidence, the Proposed Finding Proposed to Deny Acknowledgement	3
C. The Final Determination Wrongly Used State Recognition and Miscalculated Marriage Rates to Grant Recognition	4
D. The IBIA Vacated the FD, Concluding That the FD Misused State Recognition to Make Up for the Lack of Evidence of Political Authority and Community	8
E. Properly Applying the Criteria and the Directions of the IBIA, the Reconsidered Final Determination Denied Recognition	11
F. The District Court Proceedings	13
G. Court of Appeals	14
H. The STN's Evidence of Alleged Improper Influence	15
1. The Congressional Meetings With Secretary Norton Do Not Constitute Improper Influence and Did Not Create an Appearance of Bias	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Congressional Hearings and Proposed Legislation Were Not Improper and Did Not Create the Appearance of Improper Political Influence	18
3. The STN's Remaining Contentions of Improper Influence Are Unsupported ..	20
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	22
A. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits Regarding the Standard to Be Applied to Improper Influence Claims Requiring This Court's Resolution.....	23
B. The Unique Context of the Case Weighs Against Granting the Petition.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ATX, Inc. v. United States Dept. of Transportation</i> , 41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19, 23, 24, 27
<i>Chemung County v. Dole</i> , 804 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>D.C. Federation of Civic Assns. v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 405 U.S. 1030 (1972).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. (Puerto Rico) v. Lopez-Freyetes</i> , 522 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 563 F.2d 588 (3rd Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>In re Federal Acknowledgment of Historical Eastern Pequot Tribe</i> , 41 IBIA 1 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>In re Federal Acknowledgment of Schaghticoke Tribal Nation</i> , 41 IBIA 1 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	15
<i>Koniag, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1052 (1978).....	25
<i>Monieson v. CFTC</i> , 996 F.2d 852 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1062 (1978).....	28
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons' Co. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 714 F.2d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. FTC</i> , 354 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1966).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Portland Audubon Soc'y v. Endangered Species Committee</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Press Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Radio Ass'n on Defending Airwave Rights, Inc. v. United States Dept. of Transportation</i> , 47 F.3d 794 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 811 (1995).....	23
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14, 15, 24
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008).....	13, 14, 24, 29
<i>State of California ex rel State Water Resources Control Bd. v. FERC</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 740 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1984).....	14, 24
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702, et seq.	13
25 U.S.C. § 177	15
25 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 83.2	2
25 C.F.R. § 83.3(a).....	3
25 C.F.R. § 83.6(e).....	3
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(b).....	3
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(b)(2)(ii).....	5, 8
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(c)	3, 6
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(c)(3).....	5
25 C.F.R. § 83.11(d).....	8
43 C.F.R. § 4.27(b)(1)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Betting on Transparency: Toward Fairness and Integrity in the Interior Department’s Tribal Recognition Process</i> , Hearing before the House Committee on Government Reform, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 5, 2004)	18
<i>Federal Recognition and Acknowledgment Process by the Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , Hearing before the House Committee on Resources, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (Mar. 31, 2004)	19
<i>Oversight Hearing on Federal Recognition of Indian Tribes</i> , Hearing before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 11, 2005).....	19
